Himachal Pradesh Public Service Commission

No. 3-12/2024-PSC(Exam.)

Dated: 20-03-2025

"Press Note"

It is for information to all concerned that keeping in view the pending Writ Petition(s) Civil No(s). 1022/1989, titled All India Judges Association & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors. in the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh has decided to put on hold the ongoing recruitment process for the posts of Civil Judge. Accordingly, the Himachal Pradesh Judicial Service (Main) Examination -2024 scheduled to be held w.e.f. 30-03-2025 to 03-04-2025 is hereby put on hold till further direction of Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh in the matter.

Sd/-(Nivedita Negi), IAS Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission. Tel. No. 0177-2623786.